
1 
 

      BOGOTA BOARD OF EDUCATION   

BOGOTA, NEW JERSEY 

 

          AGENDA                                
 

          WORK SESSION/ACTION MEETING 

         May 10, 2016 

                                                                        Bogota High School Cafeteria 
         7:30 P.M. 

                                                       

                
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

FLAG SALUTE 

 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT 

 

The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to ensure the right of the public to have 

advance notice of and to attend the meetings of public bodies at which any business affecting their 

interests is discussed or acted upon.  In accordance with the provisions of this act, the Bogota Board of 

Education has caused notice of this meeting to be published by having the date, time and place thereof 

posted in the Bogota Borough Hall, communicated by letter to The Record, filed with the Clerk of the 

Borough of Bogota and posted on the Bogota Board of Education website. 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

        Present  Absent 
Mrs. Carpenter      ______  ______ 

Ms. Granquist      ______  ______ 

Mrs. Kohles       ______  ______ 

Mrs. Lewis       ______  ______ 

Ms. Montgomery      ______  ______ 

Mr. Moore       ______  ______ 

Mrs. VanBuren      ______  ______ 

Mr. McHale       ______  ______ 

Mr. Severino       ______  ______ 

 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

        Present  Absent 
Dr. Pantoliano, Superintendent    ______  ______ 

Richard Brovarone, Esq.     ______  ______ 

Rahul Chatterji, Student Council Representative  ______  ______ 

Ms. Kao, SBA/BS      ______  ______ 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

Presentation – Architect 

 

 

Superintendent’s Comments 

 

 

Board President’s Comments 

 

HEARING OF CITIZENS ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY 

Moved:  Seconded:    CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 
 

Moved:  Seconded:    CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

WORK SESSION 

 

MINUTES 

Approval of the following minutes as submitted by the School Business Administrator/Board Secretary:  
 

 February 9, 2016 Work/Action Meeting  
   

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

  

POLICY 

5-17-16-01 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #0167 Public Participation in Board Meetings 

(Revised). 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-02 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy  #0168 Recording Board Meetings (Revised). 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-03 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #2422 Health and Physical Education 

(Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-04 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the abolishment of Policy #2425 Physical Education. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-05 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #2431 Athletic Competition (M) (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

  



3 
 

5-17-16-06 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Regulation #2431.2 Medical Examination Prior to 

Participation on A School-Sponsored Interscholastic or Intramural Team or Squad (M) 

(Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-07 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy and Regulation #5111 Eligibility of 

Resident/Nonresident Students (M) (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

  

5-17-16-08 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy and Regulation #5310 Health Services (M) 

(Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

  

5-17-16-09 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy and Regulation #5330.01 Administration of 

Medical Marijuana (M) (New). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-10 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #5460 High School Graduation (M) (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-11 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy and Regulation #8462 Reporting Potentially 

Missing or Abused Children (M) (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-12 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #8550 Outstanding Food Service Charges 

(Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-13 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #5200 Attendance (M) (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

 

 



4 
 

5-17-16-14 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the  

Board approves the first reading of Policy #1120 Management Team (Revised). 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

EDUCATION                 

5-17-16-15 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Maria Baranello, a Montclair State University Student, to complete her 

Internship as part of her Montclair State University counseling program, under the 

supervision of Tara Amanna, Guidance Counselor at the High School.    

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-16 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the contracted services of New Jersey Educational Services 

Alliances, LLC to conduct special education evaluations in Arabic not to exceed $2,700. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-17 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the contracted services of 123/ABA to provide autism/behaviorist 

at a rate of $70 per hour not to exceed $35,000 for the 2015/2016 school year to be paid 

through IDEA funding.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-18 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contracted services of South Bergen Jointure Commission for the 

2016/2017 school year for a Transition/Life Skills Coordinator at a contracted rate of 

$11,051.89 to be paid through IDEA funding.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-19 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Bergen County Special Services (BCSS) and or Middlesex Regional 

Education Services Commission (MRESC) to provide hospital/home instruction at a rate 

of $50 per hour not to exceed $15,000 for the 2016/2017 school year. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-20 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contracted services of Resolution Partners, LLC as a consultant to 

provide professional staff training to Special Services at a contractual rate of $600 per 

diem not to exceed $3,000 for the 2016/2017 school year.  To be paid through IDEA 

funding.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 



5 
 

5-17-16-21 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contracted services of 123/ABA to provide autism/behaviorist 

consultant at a rate of $70 per hour not to exceed $61,800 for the 2016/2017 school year.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-22 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contracted services of Education Services, LLC for CST providers 

(LDTC, School Psychologist, Social Worker) for summer evaluations in the event that in 

district CST members are unavailable to perform the services at a rate of $375 per 

evaluation.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-23 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contracted services of Education Services, LLC to provide two speech 

therapists for the 2016/2017 school year as well as the extended school year program for a 

total not to exceed $185,400. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-24 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Dr. Batul Ladak to conduct up to 5 neurological evaluations during the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $500 each.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-25 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Dr. Michael Katz to conduct up to 5 neurological evaluations during the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $500 each.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-26 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Dr. Morton Fridman to conduct up to 5 psychiatric evaluations during the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $600 each.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-27 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Dr. Sonia Oquendo to conduct up to 5 bilingual evaluations during the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $900 each.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 

 



6 
 

5-17-16-28 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of the following students at Ridgefield Public Schools for 

the 2016/2017 school year at the contractual rate of $59,840.  Includes extended school 

year which begins on July 5, 2016. 

 

 Student #026907 Shaler Academy 

 Student #026291 Slocum Skewes 

 Student #026997 Slocum Skewes 

 Student #025959 Slocum Skewes 

 Student #025182 Ridgefield High School 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of student #026057 at Ridgefield High School 

for the 2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $40,529.  Includes extended school 

year which begins on July 5, 2016. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-29 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves student #025959 to receive occupational therapy two times per week at 

Ridgefield Slocum Skewes at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes session for the 

extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through August 15, 2016 at a cost not 

to exceed $1,800. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves student #025959 to receive occupational therapy two times 

per week at Ridgefield Slocum Skewes at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes 

session for the 2016/2017 school year at a cost not to exceed $8,400. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-30 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves student #026057 to receive occupational therapy one time per week at 

Ridgefield Slocum Skewes at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes session for the 

extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through August 15, 2016 at a cost not 

to exceed $600. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves student #026057 to receive occupational therapy two times 

per week at Ridgefield Slocum Skewes at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes 

session for the 2016/2017 school year at a cost not to exceed $16,400. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

5-17-16-31 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves student #026907 to receive physical therapy two times per week and 

occupational therapy two times per week at Ridgefield Shaler Academy at a contractual 

rate of $100 per 30 minutes session for the extended school year program effective July 5, 

2016 through August 15, 2016 at a cost not to exceed $1,800. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves student #026907 to receive physical therapy two times per 

week and occupational therapy two times per week at Ridgefield Shaler Academy at a 

contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes session for the 2016/2017 school year at a cost not 

to exceed $4,200. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-32 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves student #025182 to receive occupational therapy one time per week at 

Ridgefield High School at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes session for the 

extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through August 15, 2016 at a cost not 

to exceed $600. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves student #025182 to receive occupational therapy two times 

per week at Ridgefield Slocum Skewes at a contractual rate of $100 per 30 minutes 

session for the 2016/2017 school year at a cost not to exceed $4,200. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-33 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #23317 at Bergen County Technical High School 

vocational programs Paramus Campus shared time for the 2016/2017 school year at a 

contractual rate of $6,678. 

  

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-34 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of the following students at Cornerstone Day School for the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $81,455 per student, includes extended 

school year which begins on July 11, 2016. 

 

 Student #10647 

 Student #10487 

  

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
 

5-17-16-35 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of the following students at the indicated BCSS Campuses 

for the extended school year program, effective July 5, 2016 through July 29, 2016 at a 

contractual rate of $4,900 per student. 

 

 Student #025475 Brownstone School 

 Student #024121 Springboard 

 Student #24123 Springboard 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the continued placement of the following students at the 

indicated BCSS Campuses for the 2016/2017 school year.  

 

 Student #025475 Visions Emerson $57,960 

 Student #024121 Springboard  $57,960 

 Student #24123 Springboard  $57,960 

 Student #027206 Hip Godwin  $73,620 

  

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-36 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of the following students Windsor Learning Center for the 

extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through August 15, 2016 at a 

contractual rate of $9,206.10. 

 

 Student #025603  

 Student #026371  

 Student #10269  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of the following students Windsor Learning 

Center for the 2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $55,236.60 per student for a 

total amount of $165,709.80.  

 

 Student #025603  

 Student #026371  

 Student #10269  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 
 

5-17-16-37 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #026974 at the Children’s Therapy Center for the 

extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through July 29, 2016 at a contractual 

rate of $7,717.99.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves Bayada Home Health Care to provide a 1:1 nurse for student 

#026974 attending the Children’s Therapy Center for the extended school year program 

effective July 5, 2016 through July 29, 2016 at a contractual rate of $42 per hour, for a 

cost not to exceed $5,985. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-38 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #026974 at the Children’s Therapy Center for the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $75,961.27 per student.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves Bayada Home Health Care to provide a 1:1 nurse for student 

#026974 attending the Children’s Therapy Center for the 2016/2017 school year at a 

contractual rate of $42 per hour, for a cost not to exceed $58,905. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-39 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #025523 at New Beginnings for the extended 

school year program effective July 11, 2016 through August 19, 2016 at a contractual rate 

of $9,539.10.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves a 1:1 aide for student #025523 attending New Beginnings for 

the extended school year program effective July 5, 2016 through July 29, 2016 at a 

contractual rate of $170 per diem. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-40 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #025523 at New Beginnings for the 2016/2017 

school year at a contractual rate of $57,870.54.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves a 1:1 aide for student #025523 attending New Beginnings 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $170 per diem. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 



10 
 

5-17-16-41 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #10717 at Benway School for the extended 

school year program effective July 5, 2016 through August 15, 2016 at a contractual rate 

of $9,806.40.  The State of NJ is fiscally responsible for the tuition.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of student #10717 at Benway School for the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $59,819.04.  The State of NJ is fiscally 

responsible for the tuition.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-42 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #025960 at SBJC for the extended school year 

program effective July 6, 2016 through July 29, 2016 at a contractual rate of $3,090.    

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of the following students at SBJC for the 

2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $64,940. 

 

 Student #025960 

 Student #024128  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-43 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #26410 at Homestead School for the 2016/2017 

school year at a contractual rate of $51,219.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-44 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #25370 at Leonia High School for the 2016/2017 

school year at a contractual rate of $13,233.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-45 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of the following students at Ridgefield Park Public Schools 

for the 2016/2017 school year at a contractual rate of $66,000 per student.  Includes 

extended school year and a 1:1 aide. 

  

 Student #25191 

 Student #25891 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 



11 
 

5-17-16-46 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board rescinds the placement and 1:1 aide of student #23682 attending BCSS Journeys 

Program at Bleshman Regional Day School for the remainder of the 2015/2016 school 

year.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-47 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #10412 at Barnstable Academy at a contractual 

rate of $8,045.45 effective May 5, 2016 for the remainder of the 2015/2016 school year.  

  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of Student #10412 at Barnstable Academy at a 

contractual rate of $44,900 for the 2016/2017 school year.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-48 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the placement of student #10938 at Sage Day School  at a contractual rate 

of $9,309.30 effective May 4, 2016 for the remainder of the 2015/2016 school year. Fiscal 

determination by the NJDOE is pending.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

Schools, the Board approves the placement of Student #10938 at Sage Day School at a 

contractual rate of $55,980 for the 2016/2017 school year.  Fiscal determination by the 

NJDOE is pending.   

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-49 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies home instruction services for student #10938 to be provided by 

Bergen County Special Services at a rate not to exceed $8,710 for the 2015/2016 school 

year.  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-50 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the following field trips.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

 

Date Staff Students Location Expense 

6/16/16 Jennifer Cataldi 

Cynthia Piano 

Marcia Barbee 

Grade 3 Museum Village 

Monroe NY 

To be paid by 

students. 

6/14/16 Thomas Montalbano 

Lorrie Nichols 

Grade 4 Liberty Science Center To be paid by 

PTO & students. 



12 
 

5-17-16-51 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the 6th grade Safety Patrol Students to participate in an after school 

activity at the Bogota Swim Club on Monday June 20, 2016 from 1:20 pm to 3:30 pm.  

The rain date will be Tuesday, June 21, 2016. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-52 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the following professional conferences (pending fund availability). 

 

Name Description Location Date Amount 

Gina Lorusso To learn strategies to 

develop social 

emotional skills for 

children with autism 

& social 

communication 

disorders 

Parsippany, NJ 6/3/16 $251. 

  

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-53 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the following harassment, intimidation, and bullying actions and findings: 

 
School Incident Description Consequences/Intervention 

Steen School 15-16 #2 Intentional (without hate 

speech) and designed to 

harass, intimidate or bully. 

Engaging in counseling 

through the guidance special 

services program 

recommended. 

In-School suspension 3 

days. 

Parent Notification. 

Parent Meeting. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
  

5-17-16-54 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Melissa Giltner as the district volunteer surrogate parent pursuant to 

NJAC 6A:14-2.2 for the 2016/2017 school year at no cost to the district. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-55 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the 2016 summer work days for two general education teachers and two 

special education teachers to be on call for the Director of Special Services as needed for 

new cases at the BEA contracted rate for up to two days. 

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 



13 
 

5-17-16-56 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves members of the Child Study Team to test pre-school aged students turning 

3 years of age or conduct placement evaluations for new entrants into the district during 

July and August 2016.  Members of the Child Study Team will work their contracted per 

diem rate not to exceed 10 days each. 

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-57 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Rosaura Bagolie as the District Anti-Bullying Coordinator and Section 

504 Officer for the 2016/2017 school year.  

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-58 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Janine Martin  as an Anti-Bullying Specialist at E. Roy Bixby School for 

the 2016/2017 school year.  

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-59 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Whitney Cohen  as an Anti-Bullying Specialist at Lillian M. Steen School 

for the 2016/2017 school year.  

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-60 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Karol Misa  as an Anti-Bullying Specialist at Jr./Sr. High School for the 

2016/2017 school year.  

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

  

PERSONNEL 

All personnel appointments are contingent upon receipt of an affirmative criminal history record 

check and the holding of proper certification. 

 

5-17-16-61 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the extension of Lisa Finizio as the 1st grade maternity leave replacement 

teacher at a salary of BA Step 1 $49,376 for the remainder of the 2015/2016 school year.   

  
Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-62 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the appointment of Michelle Rengifo as a breakfast aide at Steen 

School at a salary of $9.00 per hour for the 2015/2016 school year.   

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 



14 
 

5-17-16-63 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the appointment of Kaitlyn Denney as a breakfast aide at Steen 

School at a salary of $9.00 per hour for the 2015/2016 school year.   

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-64 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Kenneth Varon as an instructional aide at a salary of 

$18.00 per hour for the remainder of the 2015/2016 school year.   
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-65 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board accepts with regret the resignation of Alberto Mendoza custodian at Steen School 

effective April 29, 2016. 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-66 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Pete Faller as School Investigative Officer through  

June 30, 2016 at a salary of $14.00 per hour.   
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-67 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Moraima Hamue as a Substitute Caller for the 

2016/2017 school year at a salary of $4,000.   

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-68 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of the following tenured teacher staff members for the 

2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations: 
  

NAME DEGREE STEP SALARY LONG 
EXP 
ADJ CHAIR/COORD 

COURSE 
EXTRA MISC 

PAY 
ADJ TOTAL 

ALBIRT, 
SABINA MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

AMANNA, 
TARA MA+30 6 67,886  

      

67,886  

BARANELLO, 
DIANE MA+30 10 78,376  750  

     

79,126  

BARESE 
DIGIACOMO, 
KRISTA MA+30 7 69,886  

      

69,886  

BARNES, 
SUSAN MA+30 14 96,446  

   

1,200  
  

97,646  

BREINER, 
YVONNE BA 8 58,676  

      

58,676  



15 
 

CALLEJA, 
ROBERT MA 14 90,446  

      

90,446  

CANDELARIA, 
PASQUA MA+30 7 69,886  

      

69,886  

CATALDI, 
JENNIFER BA 6 53,886  

   

300  
  

54,186  

CHIANG, 
SAMUEL BA 5 52,386  

  

3,302  
   

55,688  

CICCONE, 
THERESA MA 14 90,446  5,381  1,600  

    

97,427  
CITAKIAN, 
DONNA-
LYNN BA 13 77,436  

   

300  
  

77,736  

CONDAL, 
SANDRA MA+30 14 96,446  3,509  

     

99,955  

CONNOLLY, 
JILL MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

DEL ROSSO, 
ALEXANDRA MA 7 63,886  

   

300  
  

64,186  

DEMETRAKIS, 
LYNN MA+30 7 69,886  

      

69,886  

DI RUPO, 
BRAD MA+30 14 96,446  1,637  

 
3,302  

   

101,385  

DUCHENSKY, 
KRISTY MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

FREY, JOAN BA 12 72,436  1,637  
 

3,302  
   

77,375  
GADD, 
ALEXIS MA 5 60,386  

      

60,386  

GAFFNEY, 
SEAN BA 9 61,376  

      

61,376  

GARCIA, 
MONICA MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

GERAGHTY, 
CORNELIA MA 7 63,886  

      

63,886  

GIAIMO, 
DENISE BA 11 68,376  

   

1,200  
  

69,576  

GIUNCHINI, 
GINA BA 5 52,386  

      

52,386  
GUEMBEL 
LONGO, 
HEIDI MA 14 90,446  2,573  

     

93,019  

HALL, 
JEANNETTE BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  

HENRIQUEZ, 
THERESA BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  

HERMAN, 
MELISSA MA+30 6 67,886  

    

500  
 

68,386  

HUGHES, 
THOMAS MA+30 14 96,446  750  

 
3,302  

   

100,498  



16 
 

HUNTER, 
DEBORAH MA+30 14 96,446  4,445  1,600  

    

102,491  

IDZENGA, 
PAULA MA 14 90,446  1,637  

     

92,083  

KELEMEN, 
DIANNE BA 12 72,436  1,637  

     

74,073  

KETCHUM, 
LAURA MA+30 10 78,376  750  

     

79,126  

KORDOSKY, 
STEVEN MA 11 76,376  750  

 
3,716  

   

80,842  

LEE, EUNICE MA 11 76,376  750  
     

77,126  

LORUSSO, 
GINA MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

MAHER, 
MARGARET MA+30 14 96,446  2,573  

     

99,019  

MAHONEY 
JR, JOHN MA 14 90,446  5,381  1,600  

   

900  98,327  

MARTIN, 
CHERYL MA+30 14 96,446  1,637  

   

300  
 

98,383  

MARTINEZ, 
PURA BA 9 61,376  

   

900  
  

62,276  
MC CANN, 
BARRY MA 14 90,446  750  

 
3,302  

   

94,498  

MIRALDI, 
PATRICIA MA+30 14 96,446  3,509  

     

99,955  

MISA, 
KAROLYN MA 14 90,446  

      

90,446  

NEILSEN, KIM MA 9 69,376  
      

69,376  

NICHOLS, 
LORRIE MA 9 69,376  

      

69,376  

PASSARETTI, 
FRANCIS BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  

PETROSINO, 
PATRICIA MA 14 90,446  

   

300  
  

90,746  

PIANO, 
CYNTHIA MA 11 76,376  750  

     

77,126  

POLETTO, 
STEPHEN MA 9 69,376  

      

69,376  

RAFTERY, 
SHANNON BA 8 58,676  

   

300  
  

58,976  

RASMUSSEN, 
DANA MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

ROGERS, 
ALISON MA+30 13 91,436  

      

91,436  
RUSSO, 
PETER MA 9 69,376  

      

69,376  

SCHIAVELLO, 
NICOLE MA 4 59,386  

      

59,386  



17 
 

SCHWEITZER-
COLLINS, 
MARY MA+30 13 91,436  

      

91,436  
SEVERINO, 
KRISTEN MA 6 61,886  

   

600  
  

62,486  

SEVERINO, 
LOUIS BA 6 53,886  

   

1,200  
  

55,086  

SHEPHERD, 
VICKIE ANN BA 12 72,436  

   

300  
  

72,736  

SINCLAIR, 
MARC MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

SKRNICH, 
CALI BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  

SMITH, 
LAUREN BA 4 51,386  

      

51,386  

SONTAG, 
LAUREN MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

SPECTOR, 
ALYSSA BA 5 52,386  

      

52,386  

STERLING, 
JOHN MA+30 14 96,446  3,509  1,600  

    

101,555  

STOLS, 
NICOLE MA 6 61,886  

      

61,886  

TARINO, LISA MA 14 90,446  3,509  
     

93,955  

TESTER, 
KATHLEEN BA 14 82,446  3,509  

     

85,955  

VOELLM, 
KATHERINE MA 7 63,886  

      

63,886  

WILSON, 
MARA MA+30 12 86,436  

      

86,436  

ZACCONE, 
HEIDI BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  

ZAYAS-
BAZAN, 
DIANA BA 6 53,886  

      

53,886  
 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-69 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Shannondoah Burke as an Elementary School 

Teacher with Mathematics Specialization in grades 5-8 at a salary of BA Step 13 $77,436      

for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations. 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

 

 

 



18 
 

5-17-16-70 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Kelly Jones as a Special Education teacher at a salary 

of  BA Step 3 $50,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-71 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Maria Castillo as a BSI teacher at a salary of  MA 

Step 3 $58,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.   Paid 

through NCLB funds.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-72 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Maureen Ash as a School Nurse at a salary of MA 

Step 9 $69,376 + $300 course extra for a total of $69,676 for the 2016/2017 school year, 

salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-73 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Whitney Cohen-Luciano as a Social Worker at a 

salary of MA Step 3 $58,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-74 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Kimberly Seitter as an Elementary School teacher at 

a salary of BA Step 4 $51,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-75 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Jean Haase as a Science teacher at a salary of  MA 

Stgep 5 $60,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-76 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Joanne Hrabovsky as a Math teacher at a salary of 

MA Step 6 $61,896 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-77 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Maria DeAngelis as a Math teacher at a salary of BA 

Step 4 $51,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  



19 
 

 

5-17-16-78 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Seth Mandel as an ESL teacher at a salary of BA Step 

3 $50,386 for the 2016/2017 school year.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-79 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Veronica Sivori as a BSI teacher at a salary of  BA 

Step 2 $49,876 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.   Paid 

through NCLB funds.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-80 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Jamie D’Ademo as an Elementary School teacher at a 

salary of BS Step 2 $49,876 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-81 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Janine Martin as a School Social Worker at a salary 

of MA Step 3 $58,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-82 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Dolores Vujaklija as an English teacher at a salary of 

MA Step 2 $57,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-83 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Glynis Corso as an English teacher at a salary of  MA 

Step 5 $60,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-84 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Jennifer Bounadonna as a School Nurse at a salary of  

BA Step 3 $50,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-85 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Ryan Yaiser as a Math teacher at a salary of  BA Step 

2 $49,876 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 



20 
 

5-17-16-86 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Nicole Kelemen as a BSI Elementary Math teacher at 

a salary of BA Step 2 $49,876 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.   Paid through NCLB funds.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-87 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Arlene Luna as a Learning Disabilities Teacher 

Consultant (LDTC) at a salary of MA Step 1 $57,376 for the 2016/2017 school year, 

salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-88 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Sandra Fatovic as an Elementary School teacher at a 

salary of BA Step 8 $58,676 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    

.    

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-89 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Heather Lewis as a Special Education teacher at a 

salary of BA Step 1 $49,376 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-90 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Debra Cappiello Perez as a Special Education teacher 

at a salary of  BA Step 1 $49,376  for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    

.    

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-91 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Johanna Amores as a Biology teacher at a salary of   

BS Step 2 $49,876 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-92 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Nicholas Capitanello as a Physical Education teacher 

at a salary of BA Step 1 $49,376 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

 



21 
 

5-17-16-93 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Michelle Hassan as a School Psychologist at a salary 

of MA +30 Step 1 $63,376 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-94 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Kristen King as a Special Education teacher at a 

salary of  MS Step 1 $57,376 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-95 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Rachel Mantione as a Special Education teacher at a 

salary of MS Step 3 $58,386 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-96 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Damian Kennedy as High School Principal at a salary 

of  $115,000 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations, salary 

pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-97 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Kelly DeCongelio as High School Vice Principal at a 

salary of  $85,000 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-98 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Rosaura Bagolie as Director of Special Services at a 

salary of $102,750 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-99 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Damon Englese as Principal E. Roy Bixby School at a 

salary of  $108,000 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

 

 

 

 



22 
 

5-17-16-100 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Weijiun Kao as School Business Administrator/Board 

Secretary at a salary of $115,000 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-101 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Anthony Rotundo as Director of Curriculum and 

Instruction at a salary of $85,000 for the 2016/2017 school year, salary pending contract 

negotiations.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-102 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the following tenured Central Office Staff for the 2016/2017 school year.  
 

 Name     Salary 

 Teresa Andriopoulos  $67,991. 

 Secretary to the Superintendent 

 

 Marguerite Andreazza  $62,650 

 Accounts Payable Clerk 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-103 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Moraima Hamue as a Central Office Secretary at an 

annual salary of $58,067 for the 2016/2017 school year.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

5-17-16-104 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the appointment of Elizabeth Ruiz as a Central Office Secretary at an 

annual salary of $47,510 for the 2016/2017 school year.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 

 

FINANCE 

5-17-16-105 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the payment of bills in the amount of $       dated May 17, 2016 as per the 

attached, which will become part of this resolution.   
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

 

 

 

 



23 
 

5-17-16-106 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,  

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(C1), that, as of,  April 30, 2016 no budgetary line item 

account has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(C3), no major 

account or fund has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(B), and that 

sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s fiscal obligations for the remainder of 

the fiscal year.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-107 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves/ratifies the payroll and fund transfer for the month of April 2016 in the 

amount of $   dated April 29, 2016 in the amount of as attached, which shall be made a 

part of this resolution.    
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-108 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 

the Board approves/ratifies budget transfers; 

 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A requires that the Board of Education approve appropriation 

transfers; and 

 

WHEREAS, Board of Education Policy #6422 delineates the process for transfer of 

funds between the line items; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has authorized the budget adjusted to reflect the 

appropriation transfers; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Bogota Board of Education, does 

ratify the transfers approved by the Superintendent of Schools.  

(See Attached) 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-109 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the 

Board approves the Report of the Board Secretary for the month of February 2016.   

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A-17-9, the Secretary of the Board of Education shall 

report to the Board at each regular meeting but no more than once each month, the amount 

of total appropriations and the cash receipts of each account, and the amount for which 

warrants have been drawn against each account and the amount of orders and contractual 

obligations incurred and chargeable against each account since the date of the last report; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner has prescribed that such reporting take place on Form A-

148; 

 



24 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the 

Superintendent of Schools the Board accept and adopt the A-148 and for it to become part 

of the official minutes of this meeting. 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

5-17-16-110 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves The Treasurer’s Report for the month of February 2016 as attached, which 

shall be made part of this resolution. 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-111 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the contract with Bergen County Special Services School District for 

services to Non-Public Schools 192/193 for the 2016/2017 school year with the rates to be 

determined by the New Jersey Department of Education.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-112 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves Pearson to provide yearly support maintenance at $3,399 for the Tienet 

IEP management system for the 2016/2017 school year.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-113 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the NJSIAA annual dues in the amount of $2,150 for the 2016/2017 

school year.  
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

5-17-16-114 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the Shared Services Agreement between Bergen County Technical 

Schools and Bogota Public School District for Technology Support Services for the 

2016/2017 school year for an amount not to exceed $175,225.   
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

5-17-16-115 BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 

Board approves the disposal of 150 obsolete and broken folding chairs at Steen School.  It 

has been determined there is minimal or no value to these assets. 
 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

 

 

 

 

 



25 
 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

 

HEARING OF PUBLIC 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS 
 

During this portion of the meeting, the residents are invited to address the Board with any 

questions, comments or concerns there may be with respect to the operation of their school. 

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION      
WHEREAS, C.231, P.L. 1975, also known as the Sunshine Law, authorizes a public body to   

meet in executive or private session under certain limited circumstances; and  

WHEREAS, said law requires the Board to adopt a resolution at a public meeting before it can 

meet in such an executive or private session: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Bogota Board of Education, that: 

1. It does hereby determine that it is necessary to meet in Executive Session on May 10, 

2016, at______p.m. to discuss matters involving negotiations, litigation, personnel. 

2.  That the matter discussed will be made public if and when confidentiality is no longer 

required and action pursuant to said discussion shall take place only at a public meeting. 

 

ACTION MAY BE TAKEN UPON RETURN FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION 

  

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  
 

ADJOURNMENT 

 Moved:  Seconded:      CC, JG, LK, EL, AM, JM, KVB, PMH, CS  

 

 

 

 


